

No. 23-50724

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

ROBERT MAYFIELD; R.U.M. ENTERPRISES, INCORPORATED,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; MARTIN WALSH,
SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

Of Counsel:

SEEMA NANDA
Solicitor of Labor

JENNIFER S. BRAND
Associate Solicitor

RACHEL GOLDBERG
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

STEVEN W. GARDINER
Senior Attorney

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
*Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General*

JAMIE ESPARZA
United States Attorney

ALISA B. KLEIN
COURTNEY L. DIXON
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7246
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 353-8189*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	2
B. District Court Proceedings	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW	12
ARGUMENT:	
PLAINTIFFS PROVIDE NO BASIS TO OVERTURN THE REGULATORY TEST THAT HAS BEEN USED SINCE THE INCEPTION OF THE FLSA	13
A. Plaintiffs’ Statutory-Authority Argument Is Foreclosed by Controlling Precedent and Meritless in Any Event	13
B. This Case Does Not Implicate the Major Questions Doctrine.....	27
C. Plaintiffs’ Nondelegation Argument Is Likewise Meritless	29
CONCLUSION	33
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Alabama Ass’n of Realtors v. Department of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021)	11-12
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935).....	30
<i>Alstate Constr. Co. v. Durkin</i> , 345 U.S. 13 (1953)	22
<i>American Power & Light Co. v. SEC</i> , 329 U.S. 90 (1946)	31
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	16
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 600 U.S. 477 (2023)	27, 28
<i>Big Time Vapes, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 963 F.3d 436 (5th Cir. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2746 (2021)	30
<i>Children’s Hosp. Ass’n of Tex. v. Azar</i> , 933 F.3d 764 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	19
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986)	23
<i>Easom v. US Well Servs., Inc.</i> , 37 F.4th 238 (5th Cir. 2022)	15
<i>Fanelli v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 141 F.2d 216 (2d Cir. 1944)	4, 12, 14, 29, 32
<i>LeMaire v. Louisiana Dep’t of Transp. & Dev.</i> , 480 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 2007)	12
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007)	15, 16, 18, 25, 32
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	30, 31

Nevada v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor:
 275 F. Supp. 3d 795 (E.D. Tex. 2017) 6, 8, 15
 218 F. Supp. 3d 520 (E.D. Tex. 2016) 5

Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan,
 293 U.S. 388 (1935) 30

Prakash v. American Univ.,
 727 F.2d 1174 (D.C. Cir. 1984) 4, 14

United States v. Grimaud,
 220 U.S. 506 (1911) 30

Walling v. Morris,
 155 F.2d 832 (6th Cir. 1946), *vacated on other grounds sub nom.*
Morris v. McComb, 332 U.S. 422 (1947) 4-5, 14

Walling v. Yeakley,
 140 F.2d 830 (10th Cir. 1944) 5, 14, 29, 32

West Virginia v. EPA,
 597 U.S. 697 (2022) 9, 11, 27, 28

Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’ns,
 531 U.S. 457 (2001) 30, 31

Wirtz v. Mississippi Publishers Corp.,
 364 F.2d 603 (5th Cir. 1966) 1, 4, 7, 8, 11, 14, 18, 29

Statutes:

Act of Nov. 15, 1990,
 Pub. L. No. 101-583, § 2, 104 Stat. 2871, 2871 23

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2018,
 Pub. L. No. 115-141, div. S, tit. II, § 201, 132 Stat. 348, 1126..... 26

Fair Labor Standards Act (FLSA):
 29 U.S.C. § 202(a) 31
 29 U.S.C. § 206 31
 29 U.S.C. § 206(a) 2, 26
 29 U.S.C. § 207 31
 29 U.S.C. § 207(a)(1) 2

29 U.S.C. § 213(a)(1)	1, 10, 13, 16, 18, 20, 21, 24, 25, 31
29 U.S.C. § 213(a)(5)	25
29 U.S.C. § 213(a)(15)	15
29 U.S.C. § 213(a)(19)	25, 26
Fair Labor Standards Amendments of 1949, Pub. L. No. 81-393, § 16(c), 63 Stat. 910, 920	22
Fair Labor Standards Amendments of 1961, Pub. L. No. 87-30, sec. 9, § 13(a)-(b), 75 Stat. 65, 71-74	23
Fair Labor Standards Amendments of 1966, Pub. L. No. 89-601, sec. 214, § 13(a)(1), 80 Stat. 830, 837	23
Service Contract Act of 1965, amendments, Pub. L. No. 94-489, sec. 3, § 8(b), 90 Stat. 2358, 2358 (1976) (currently codified at 41 U.S.C. § 6701(3)(C))	23-24
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
Regulations:	
29 C.F.R. pt. 541	3, 13
29 C.F.R. § 778.113	27
Legislative Materials:	
<i>2 Amendments to the Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938:</i>	
<i>Hearings on H.R. 2033 Before the H. Comm. on Educ & Labor,</i>	
<i>81st Cong. 1063, 1071-72 (1949)</i>	<i>22</i>
<i>2 Minimum Wage Standards and Other Parts of the Fair</i>	
<i>Labor Standards Act of 1938: Hearings on Proposed</i>	
<i>Amendments of the Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938</i>	
<i>Before Subcomm. No. 4 of the H. Comm. on Educ. & Labor,</i>	
<i>80th Cong. 1019 (1947)</i>	<i>22</i>

Other Authorities:

Bona fide, 1 Oxford English Dictionary (1933 ed.) 20

Capacity, 2 Oxford English Dictionary (1933 ed.)..... 20

3 Fed. Reg. 2518 (Oct. 20, 1938)3, 27

5 Fed. Reg. 4077 (Oct. 15, 1940)..... 4

14 Fed. Reg. 7705 (Dec. 24, 1949) 4

23 Fed. Reg. 8962 (Nov. 18, 1958) 4

28 Fed. Reg. 9505 (Aug. 30, 1963) 4

32 Fed. Reg. 7823 (May 30, 1967) 25

35 Fed. Reg. 883 (Jan. 22, 1970) 4

40 Fed. Reg. 7091 (Feb. 19, 1975) 4

69 Fed. Reg. 22,122 (Apr. 23, 2004) 4, 32

81 Fed. Reg. 32,391 (May 23, 2016) 4

84 Fed. Reg. 51,230 (Sept. 27, 2019) 6, 7, 8, 17, 20

88 Fed. Reg. 62,152 (Sept. 8, 2023) 10
